Office of Superintendent of Schools January §, 2006
Board Meeting of January 18, 2008

Office of Schoo! Facilities
Rose Diamond, Chief Facilities Officer

SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
PROJECT NO. A0772
DESIGN-BUILD-ADDITIONS, REMODELING AND RENCVATION
HIALEAH ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
550 E 8 STREET, HIALEAH, FLORIDA

COMMITTEE: FACILITIES AND CONSTRUCTION REFORM

This request for change in the construction contract includes thirteen items for the School
Beard’'s confirmation and consideration. Aftachment A presents a description of the items,
the cause for each change, the effect upon the contract, and the action recommended to
the Board. in order to prevent delay in the completion of the project, staff authorized the
Design Builder to proceed with items 1 through 8. These items are presented to the Board
for confirmation and consideration as required by State Statute.

Change ltems Svnopsis: These changes are in part due to unforeseen existing
conditions at this 56-year-old faciiity, and also include scope changes and credits
related to relocatable classrooms. Additicnally there are time extensions and costs

related (o FF&E replacement throughout the facility and pim review delays. The

replacement FFEE was donated to the school and was vaiued &t approximatesly
$306,600.

This change will increase the contract price by $87 264 and extend the contract completion
date by 151 days. These items have been recommended by the Design Criterig
Brofessio 'a% ar‘ad were confirmed/approved by the Technical Review Committee,
subsequent to comypletion, on December ¢, 2005, They weres found to be necessary, fair,
and equiwdt e

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, confirm
Change Crder No. 1 on Project No. AQ0772, Design-Build-Additions,
Femodeling and Renovations, Hialeah Elementary Schee! for an
additional cost of 367,264 and approve a time extension of 1581 days.

3 e
@0
j§¥]
<
o

- 40



ATTACHMENT A
2361 Hialeah Elementary School
SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO,: 1

Projact Ne,: AQ772 Dasign~Build-Additions, Remodeling and

TTEM

ACTION
REQ

ORIG.

DOLLARS
STAFP
AUTH.

ARG
APPVD.

REQ.

TYPE CAUSE

AUTH.
REC.

A

%

[

{2

[$:

o

U

09/05/2505 11/28/2008 scC sC 2,%82.00 2,184,000 &
Design Builder provided design, labor,

material and equipment to furnish and

install telephone conduits from new

exterior wall-mountad bex te existing

interior telephone room in order to

upgrade the existing telephone feeder

line, as required by ITS.

08/05/2005 11/2%/2005 sc sC

K
£~
)
e
-9
(=)
(=]

12,585, 00 o

Design Builder provided design, labor,

material and equipment t¢ furnish znd

install empty conduits from the east side

of the proparty line to building #1 for

BellSouth Ziber optic service, as required

by ITS.
09/05/20C5 11/2¢/20086 oW R 1,83i2.00 1,294.00 [

Design Builder provided desigm, labon,

material and equipment to remove and

reingtall temporary construction fenoce to

allow delivery of donated school FFLE

which was wvaluad at approximataly

$300,000.

09/08/200% 11/24/2005  s¢- ki 18,803.00 16,220,900 a
Design Builder provided design, lamor,

material and equipment e furnish and

install security systems for relocated

pertabies and tie-in to new security

system.

08/65/2005 11/28/3005 s8¢ 3C

P
w0
s
(7N
<
D
<
e
@
§55 )
N
fan
©
-

Design Builder provided desiga, labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install exterior service entrance bHoxes
for M.A.T.Yv.

portable.

system at sach relocated

b



ATTACHMENT 5,

2361 Hialeah Elementary School
SUMMERY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: i
Project No.: A0772 Design-Build~-Additions, Remodelinyg and

DCLLARS DAYS

ACTION STAFF ARG REQ. AUTH. AUTH.
REQ ORIG. AUTH. APPVD, TYPE CAUSE REC. REQ. REC.

%]

=]

C c 09/05/2008 1172872008 UN e 27,094.50 21,614.2¢C ] G

Design Builder provided design, labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
ingtall underground conduit, wire and
accessories to fead communications and
fire alarm systems for kindergarten
building #2 from main building #1. It was
discovered that these systems were being
fed from portable classroom #1 which was
relocated, and this was not shown in the

record drawings.

< o 08/02/200% 11/25/2008 uN oz 1Z.,733.0¢0

153
(€5
(s
N
Lol
o
€
o

=

Design Builder provided design, labor,
material and equipment Lo reiocatae the
main underground electrical feedar that
intarfered with the portable relocabtion,
and this was not shown in the record

Arawings.

A et 11/28/206%  of s 27,647 .60 i

£E

Thigs iy o axtend the contract completion
date and regolves the Design Builder’s
claims for additiconal compensation dus to
delayes caused by donated FFEE replacement
throughout the facility, and due o Phass
YI/IIT ERCOD plan review delavs. The
dorated FEF4E was valuad at approximataly
$306,0060.

A < L1/2872003 z ug .39 G, 08

3
€.

oy
s

This iz &0 extend tha contract completion
data caused by delays dua to Hurricanes
Tenniz, Katrina and Rita. 7Thiz was dus ho
demchilization, remobilization and clean

up.

A b 11729/2805 o©T RD £.00 0.0¢

~3
=1

ja to extend the contract completion
date due te rain days above and beyond



ATTACHMENT

2361 Hialeah Elementary School
SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.:

Project No.: A8772

.~

A

Design-Build-Additions, Remodeling and

DOLLARS DAYS
ACTION STAFF ARG REQ. AUTH. AUTH.
ITEM REQ ORIG. AUTH. APEVD, TYPE CAUSE REC REQ. REC.
those alleowad for in the contract,
b3 c M 08/05/2005 11/28/2005 oW OR { 7,950.00) { 11,000.00) -7 -7
Credit for not demolishing portable
classroomnms,
12 c T 09/05/2505% 11/725/2005 OW OR { 156,00} { 500.900} o g
Credit for not ralocating the flagpole.
13 o C DG/05/2805 13/29/2005 oW CR § 5,5%3.00) { 15,000,008 ] 4]
Credit for classroom smoke detectors which
ware not neaded.
CHANGE ORDER TOTBL: 87,264, 00 81



ATTACHMENT A

STUMMARY CF CHANGE ORDER NO. : 1

Fazility: 2361 Hizleah Elementary Schocol
Project No,:; HK0T72

Dascription: DESIGN-BUILD-ADDITIONS, REMODELING

Architect: BROWN & BROWN ARCHITECTS
EBRCO: BERMELLO, AJAMIL & FARTNERS
Condracton: F & L. CONSTRUCTION, INC, BRIME: JUWL.IO &, BATISTA
CONTRACT STATUS
CRIGINAL CONTRACT BRICE . ...« v cvensrennss N 8 4,072,288, 00
PREVIOUS EXTRAS. . .......covcevre. . B 0.00
PREVIOUS CREDITS......c.0. e .8 0.00
PREVIOUS APPROVED NET CHANGE............. N 0.006
FPREVIOUS APPROVED CONTRACT PRICE............... $ 4,072,288.00
THIS CHANGE .. ... .ot rvinnnncncn..§ €7,264.00
TOTAL NET CHANGE. . ..........c.....8 67,264.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE AFTER THIS CHANGE......$ 4,13%,552.00
CSONTREACT AWARD DATE. . ... . v tineninannnansnas. Pebruary 11, 2004
ORIGINAL CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE........0..vu.. January 17, 2006
PREVIQUS TIME EXTENSION. .. ........... I
PREVIOUS ADJUSTED COMPLETION DATE....... s iaaas . Januaxry 17, 2006
TIME EXTENSION THIS CHANGE........... 151
ADTUSTED COMPLETION DATE AFTER THIS CHANGE. .. .. June 1%, 2008
PROJECTED COMPLETION DATE. (. v v v v i e crnnenoeon June 17, 2006
SURSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE....... f e e e e e . N/h

CHANGE CAUSE SUMMARY:

{Totals Including This Change Order. Brrors + 15% Cadzsionz thesshoeld = 1-1/%2%;3
TIPE AMCUNTY % jar- S 43
ERRORS. .......... ¢ .08 9.G8 3
OMISSIONS.... ... $§ 0.08 o.6o a
COWNER REQUESYS...3 ~35,206.00 ~0.62 -7
UNFORESEEN,......$ 33,57%.00 0.82 0
CTHER. .. .........% 18,000,006 U.44 147
SUCPE CHANGE.....3 44,891, 30 1.00 b}
HUBFRICANE........§ 0.C0 9,50 4
Totals ..... 3 GF L, 264,00 .84

A A A A S AL AR g R R T T T R TN TR R R TR L R R T i T LA A T R E R T PR E T T R RS REE TR R Y

LEGEND : TYPE: _ DBO~-Degign~Builder Omission
ER--PA/E Erzoc LBL--Design-Bulilder Dafault

CRIGIN: Wl 3. ~ - P
TRLGIN iC--Hurzicans Ch~~ Contractor Default
B BIE OM==B/2 Owmission CHew Contractor Brror
- Bducaticsnal Paz. Plan. OT~~Qthar CR-- Contractor Reogussi
P=- Project Managers UW--Cwiiar Request FE~~ Fastrack/Ceord. Rrror
! e TR TS . - " g o w1yl ST 5
D-- DCPS specialists/Depts. S€-~Seope Changa FO-- ¥astrack/Cooud. omission
UN--Unforsean IL-~ Inspeaction Delay

D o ot i
: Contrsotor MD-- Manufacturer's Dalay
CHEIIEE
S-- State DOE —H O0-- Owner Omission
AE ~-Architectural Erzor -
b~~ Maintenance Dept. G-~ Owner Delay
BO w-prohitectural Omigszion

. . . . P s W WY L qUes T
U~~~ User {(Brincipal/Admin.:} CORr Owner Reques

T-- UmCT ERE--Electrical Engineering Errox RA~~ Reinstate Alternarte
ERO-~Blectrical Engineering Omission 3C-~ Scops Change
AvizmAsbasros Mgnt. MEE-~Maechanical Engineering Brror SR-~ State Requirement/Local/City
. e F e Rk
PST-Design fervices (Group) MEC--Mechanical Enginsering Omigsicn RD-- Rain Deley
OM--Construction Manager UC-- Unforseen Conditicons

~-SEruet Engi i Exx - g '
SEBR--Structural Engineering Error Ub-- Utility Co. Delay

ACTIONM: : . . :
SEU-~Structural Engineering Omigsion CL-- Clerical Error
A== Approva CBE=-~Civil Enginsering Erron Up-~ Unit Price
G- Confirm Staff/TRC puthorize L, . .. R e YIRS T 4 bar .
- : > CEQ--Civil Engineering Omission UR~- Utility Requirement

C/A--Confirm/Approce  Ruthorisa CMO--Construction Manager Omission
DBR~~Design-Builder Request ] 7
CHE--Construction Manager Erroy

B--~Degign-Bul lder Erx : ; 5
DBE--~Dagign-Bullder Error GC-- Criteria Change

4





